(2) Pro forma earnings per share as if the stock dividend and employee stock bonus

approved by the shareholders on June 12, 2006 were considered in the calculation

of retroactively adjusted 2006 and 2005 outstanding shares of common stock.

   For the six months ended June 30, 2006

  Earnings per share

   Income

  Before tax   After tax

Weighted
average

outstanding
common stock  Before tax After tax

Basic earnings per share   (in thousands) (in dollars)

Income from continuing

operations  $ 6,629,425  $ 6,316,172

   2,677,747  $   2.48 $   2.36

Dilutive effect of employee

stock option   -   -   14,763

Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro

convertible bonds  (   78,066)  (   42,050)   172,698

 ～35～

Diluted earnings per share  $ 6,551,359  $ 6,274,122   2,865,208  $   2.29 $   2.19

   For the six months ended June 30, 2005

  Earnings per share

   Income

  Before tax   After tax

Weighted
average

outstanding
common stock  Before tax After tax

Basic earnings per share   (in thousands) (in dollars)

Income from continuing

operations  $ 1,785,053  $ 1,837,250

 $   0.71 $   0.73

Cumulative effects of

changes in accounting

principles   650,508   650,508

   0.26   0.26

Net income  $ 2,435,561  $ 2,487,758   2,510,574  $   0.97 $   0.99

Dilutive effect of employee

stock option   -   -   18,379

Dilutive effect of 2nd Euro

convertible bonds   77,548   184,800   204,780

Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro

convertible bonds  (   13,869)   63,098   185,535

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2,499,240  $ 2,735,656   2,919,268  $   0.86 $   0.94

23. PERSONNEL COSTS, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

   For the six months ended June 30, 2006

  Operating cost  Operating expense   Total

Personnel Cost

Payroll   $  2,493,556  $   472,378  $  2,965,934

Labor and health insurance   205,007   34,102   239,109

Pension expense   121,609   26,014   147,623

Others   295,433   48,444   343,877

   $  3,115,605  $   580,938  $  3,696,543

Depreciation   $  3,128,366  $   75,574  $  3,203,940

Amortization   $   184,624  $   82,613  $   267,237

   For the six months ended June 30, 2005

  Operating cost  Operating expense   Total

Personnel Cost

Payroll   $  1,756,322  $   388,111  $  2,144,433

 ～36～

Labor and health insurance   118,412   27,018   145,430

Pension expense   57,052   16,326   73,378

Others   196,718   30,023   226,741

   $  2,128,504  $   461,478  $  2,589,982

Depreciation   $  2,816,568  $   73,046  $  2,889,614

Amortization   $   162,654  $   62,936  $   225,590

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

A.  Name and Relationship with Related Parties

   Name of Related Parties   Relationship with the Company

ChipMOS Technologies Inc. Investee company accounted for under

the equity method

Sigurd Microelectronics Corporation The Company holds directorship

Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation The Company holds directorship

Siliconware Investment Company Ltd. Subsidiary of the Company

SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited Subsidiary of the Company

King Yuan Electronics Co., Ltd. The Company holds directorship

SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited Indirect subsidiary of the Company